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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S side Willow Crest Circle, 116 feet

E ¢/l Rosetta * DEPUTY ZONING
3 Election District
2™ Councilmanic District ¥ COMMISSIONER

(2034 Willow Crest Circle)
x FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Eric and Joey Bernstein

Petitioners * Case No. 08-014-A

* ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok %k ok ok ok k % ok %k dk ok ok sk ok
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a
Petition for Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Eric and
Joey Bernstein. The variance request is from Section 1B01.2.C.1.b of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing single-family dwelling with open projection
(deck) to have a rear yard of 19 feet in lieu of the required 22.5 feet. The subject property and
requested reliet are more particularly described on the site plan which was marked and accepted
mmto evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

On August 6, 2007, the Undersigned called for a formal hearing on this matter based on
the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments received from the Office of Planning,
recommending denial of the Petition. The hearing was subsequently scheduled for September
11, 2007 at 9:00 am in Room 407 of the County Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue, Towson,
Maryland.

Appearing in support of the requested relief was Petitioner Eric Bernstein and his
contractor, Tim Ellis. No one appeared at the hearing in opposition to the variance request.

The ZAC comments received from the Office of Planning dated July 25, 2007 indicate

that the Office reviewed Petitioner’s request and recommends denial. The Office indicated that

there appears to be no practical difficulty or hardship in this matter because the subject lot is an
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average size lot that is not unique for this subdivision. The Planning Office also indicated that
this is a recently recorded subdivision plat, Bonnie View Estates (recorded in 2005).

The subject property contains 8,030 square feet or .19 acres and is improved with
Petitioner’s existing single-family dwelling. The lot is located in the Bonnie View Estates —
Phase 2 subdivision in the Pikesville area of Baltimore County.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that Petitioner’s home was the third dwelling
constructed 1n the subdivision. Petitioner has lived at the residence since May 2006 and now
desires to build a deck onto the back of the home approximately 22 feet wide by 12 feet deep, as
shown on the site plan. The variance request is to allow the proposed deck to encroach 3.5 feet
into the required rear yard setback. Petitioner indicated that he is aware of the Planning Office
comments. In response, Petitioner indicated that the builder situated his home further back on
the subject property than other homes in the subdivision, and further back than the required front
yard setback. Petitioner also indicated he was not aware of this, and was certainly not aware of
how this situation would affect his ability to construct a deck of useable size, until recently when
he hired his contractor and attempted to obtain the necessary permits to construct the deck.

Petitioner submitted several photographs showing various angles of the back of his home
where the proposed deck would be located, as well as the backyard area between his home and
adjacent homes. These photographs were marked and accepted 1nto evidence as Petitioner’s
Exhibits 3 through 6A and B. In these photographs, the slope of the back yard is clearly visible.
There is no level ground in Petitioner’s back yard. There is also a drainage and utility easement
separating the back yards of the homes on Willow Crest Circle with those of the street behind
them. Also clearly shown is that Petitioner’s home juts back into the rear yard more than the

other homes on Willow Crest. The photographs also indicate that Petitioner’s next-door

shbor has already constructed a deck of similar size and shape.
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Petitioner’s contractor, Mr. Ellis, verified that he recently constructed the neighbors deck
of similar size and shape as Petitioner’s proposed deck, and that no variances were needed due to
the layout of the neighbor’s home. He also indicated he has constructed a number of decks in the
netghborhood with what he characterized as a standard 12 foot depth in order to accommodate
typical outdoor furniture and a grill, and that none of the homeowners needed variance relief. He
believed Petitioner’s situation is unique and unusual because of the placement of the home by the
builder further back than is required by the regulations. Her further stated that limiting
Petitioners to a deck smaller than 12 feet deep would not be practical.

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I find special circumstances or
conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance
request. Petitioners are unable to use their backyard due to the slope from the back of the house
to the drainage and utility easement. This slope precludes the use of the back yard. In addition,
the dwelling is situated further back on the property than neighboring homes. Therefore 1 find
the property unique in a zoning sense.

[ further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County
would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. A deck smaller than 12 feet wide
would not be of sufficient size to allow Petitioners to have a table, chairs and a grill on the deck.
It would also likely negatively impact the value of Petitioner’s property, as compared with other
properties 1n the neighborhood, which have decks 12 feet deep or larger. Moreover, the variance
request is to allow the proposed deck to encroach 3.5 feet into the required rear vard setback. It
would be impractical to have a deck only 8.5 feet deep, and Petitioners would be unable to enjoy
reasonable use of their property, suffering further practical difficulty.

Finally, I find this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of

said regulations, and 1n such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety




and general welfare. No adjacent property owners voiced any objection to the request after the
property was posted with a notice of Petitioner’s intentions on two occasions.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioners, | find that the
Petitioners’ variance request should be granted in part and denied in part.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this / Z day of September, 2007, that an administrative variance from

Section 1B01.2.C.1.b of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an
existing single family dwelling with open projection (deck) to have a rear vard of 19 feet in lieu
of the required 22.5 feet be and is hereby granted subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required
to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.

OMAS H. BOSTW’LC—K/

eputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz




M ARYLANTED

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. | | THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
County Executive

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

September 11, 2007

ERIC AND JOEY BERNSTEIN
2034 WILLOW CREST CIRCLE
BALTIMORE MD 21209

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 08-014-A

Property: 2034 Willow Crest Circle

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bernstein:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly vo S,

THOMAS H. BOSTFWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz |
Enclosure

¢: Tim Ellis, 13600 Long Green Pike, Baldwin MD 21013

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www,baltimorecountymd.gov




Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

~f':ir the property located at 6?03(f UI' //M&\es‘f' Cf'ZC[f-
which is presently zoned PR 2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legat
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) {Rq { <2 . c . i . b . Rezr
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore Cgm, to the zoning Taw of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning iaw for Baltimore County. .

S - H_

" . I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
15 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

fN CRr¢ 8!5&5)5*7’{1,-/

Name - Type or Print - ame - Tie or grint ,
Signature ighature

_-,_ul"l'
‘ | \&j . JoE ggﬁdf’?{ i
Address - Telephone No. ame -~ e or Print y_”:,
City State . Zip Code Eigna e o |
Attorney For Petitioner: /¥ 4 é/,/ ouxlecr ( Z‘g.ff- 4o ~485-0397 |
Address Telephone No. |
I A Acnntc PR 2/ 2.7} _ !
© 7 Name - Type or Print  ~ ' T = Tt - Gty 4 o tate - ZipCode .
Representative to be Contacted: '
Signature ¢ .

Company . Nam , . |

| 4%60 ngrﬁmrﬁb Yo -592-93 O
Address Telephone No. ddress - Telephone No.
E}}L&Qﬁ M2 [0

City State Zip Code ity State Zip Code

e e — — —— —
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A Pubiic Hearing havirng been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public tla_aring, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. ) __'I‘”-"ﬁ,
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Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at Z (73‘1 ég/ ] f 'Qg{ c[ﬂs’f ﬁd re / rd

Address

géé'?f/#.bﬂc’f_ ﬂlQ Z/Zf*'?

City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which i/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

_THZ’. 9’2%{1@\ BQIJH 1S 1“'!@\‘4\(’\3&&\'41«-4 hos. R @.me t.Jw-Q. “'0 ‘l‘“ ‘i@ﬁ&m
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That the Affiant(s) acknowiedge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

ignature Signgtlre

é ic {zétﬁf PElS ‘Sbég IVS7ELY
NanTe - Type or Print Name {Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY., this «ffod dayof 7/ X04"] . betore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, perspnally appeared .

ERIC ¢ r'\/ﬂgcv ‘4684/67";?”\/

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

, '-3 . /l:;;?y%}%nqﬁ,

kY My Commission Expires

My Commissloh Expires Novesiber 18, 2009
W VALEREE J. GUANTI
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Af ﬁd aVi't in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the benalt:es of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduied in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at '203_‘]6 Uluagﬁ}g 228 ‘\" ( gggﬂ.l

Address

Balhwe o - Wt

City State

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address lndicate hardship or practical difficuity):
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, A{‘fiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. _

E

gnature

513:(, gM’Wﬂ/

Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this c??/f)f day of M/ﬁ] v L Ko 9'7 . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

Lo o4 Fﬂe% ﬁeﬁgfcw
N

the Affiant(s} herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiani(s).

- AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
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" Address Telephone No. Address

Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 0'703f/ Mﬂowﬂeﬂ( CM(/Z?

which is presently zoned DR 2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) |1Bor. 2. C. .o €zt
ﬁgﬂﬁ&L A 69‘5111’55 gM"i[(, ﬁml? \Dweu M:Ij uv\h ppen Pﬂa );ugagd CD&@)
o | A fle “(M 53 1Y n Cien afwh-e [293:.:(@1;( zz.s'

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

l/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
| x ERic gCﬁN$’7g1/\/
Name - Type or Print Name - %ﬂf Print
- ¥ 2 é@
Signature Signature
\ Joeor fepns7ans
Address Telephone No. Na %;e or Print .
Y
City State Zip Code Sign#ture
Attorney For Petitioner: Vi ZQZ?’ / /:u.-frtf»f C;Q{if o4~ 0397
A ::lnr.-'z.:-4 Telephone No.
It e fE, Z/Z0
Name - Type or Print %ity = é : /&D SZte Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Sighature , T; E) ,{ Sf
Compan Name
o - |26 Lﬂvf;}_@ﬂm QJQ Yo -5R-63¢0

Telephone No.

“Daldup D D3

City State Zip Code City Zip Code

— — — —_— .= = ———————— —r e e T T T ]
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning.Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a publigh&ariﬂn@, advertised, as required by the zoning

reguiations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. A AT
L "':‘ -~y oy

CASE NO witg Dok T b L o f{"' :

REV 10/25/01 ~\0D -0 ! Estimated Posting Dat : ‘ ' .
w———&_
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Zoning Description for 2034 Willow Crest Circle

Beginning at a point on the South side of Willow Crest Circle which is 28 wide at a
distance of 116’ of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Rosetta Rd
which is 28” wide. Being Lot # 89 in Subdivision of Bonnie View Estates Phase 2 as
recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book# 78, Folio#80 Containing .19 Acreage. Also

Known as 2034 Willow Crest Circle and located in the 3™ Election District, 2 Council
manic District.
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CERTIFICATE @F@OSTING - 90

RE: Case No.; O&—(D | A - N

Petitioner/Developer:

é:rZ:c: éeﬂlm STEA £ ow

Date of Hearing/Closing: 7/ éo{¢7

Baltimore County Department of |
Permits and Development Management

- County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

" Towson, MD 21204

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at

7024 \WiLlaw | e (L
The sign{s) were posted on | /15 &
. ( Month, Day, Year)

_ CA.SE # OB OI4 -'A . Sincerely,

{'—j:-:. P '
.,
o t /22 o "/'/ Z/yS o7

T S ﬂ-r-
I

ml|f'-.- s

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

Tl

\l**i - cHaep £. forrran
- (Printed Name)
—— 04 Deriwoos e
P VARG 1 T (addes)
S R, _[FacesTen, Mo 2i047
m%ﬁnmﬁnﬁj AT (Cit}’, Stﬁt&, le COdﬁ)
SR (410> &79-3122
| (Telephone Number)
2034 Wwiutow Crasr Ci.

7E0 ?/rs (07

éz..e.z;«a%. 2/slo7|

-r-.o———___q_ ———




CERTIFICATE OF®OSTING - @

RE: Case No.: (&5 - (4 -A

PetitionerfDeveloper‘

51:: AN STE A
Date of Hearing/Clesing: QZ Z c7

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
- County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
" Towson, MD ZIZOd

Attention:

Ladies and Gentiemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at

— Mﬂ-mﬁ Ceresy Gim

e ———— 3 —

The sngn(s) were posted on & / :2’7 /c:jz
e . (Month, Day, Y
Cn.s&'* 08-Cl4-A =, e

PETTFEN VETI UL YO WEATRER g R Clprinir. My ol Tl g o 9 S L
L B T PP

8 . j Sincerely,
,.. ZOMNG NOTICE i ///g[ ; o
CASE 3 OB-Cla-A_ E " St . - cg/é"? L
, A wﬂﬁﬁ}sgfﬂﬁﬁ" o 7 (Signature of Si gn Pﬂster and Date)
GEITHSON, MD

bl B Kicnaeo E Horrrian
ghe—— i (Printed Name)
bt 1t et e Preeren (ot st l 9 D

VAER&F G TEET W Ly &F Tar BCaurars $9.5 Megr i @ 4- DELLW&& /2-'
: : (Address)
s

_[mAacesTed, Mo Zio47
(C1t§,r, State, Zip Code)

(4 879 3122

; (Telephone Number)

20 34 Wiiow (Crasr Cie. L
PesTe > 8/Lrie7 |

SRR E ohr)o7 |

_;_h_._“ A v . ——




-
o e b
i

e

BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLANDG

Auqust G, 2007
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMDTI-PY M. KOTROCQ, Direcror
County Fxecutive

Depariment of Permits and

NOT|CE OF ZONING HEARING Development Managemen

P
=

i
-

The Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: "

CASE NUMBER: 08-014-A

2034 Willow Crest Circle

S/side of Willow Crest Circle, 116 feet east of centerline of Rosetta
3" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Eric & Joey Bernstein

Variance to permit an existing single family dwelling with open projection (deck) to have a rear
yard of 19 feet in lieu of the required 22.5 feet.

Hearing: Tuesday, September 11, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

A, Mo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kKim

C: Enic & Joey Bernstein, 2034 Willow Crest Circle, Baltimore 21209
Tim Ellis, 13600 Long Green Pike, Baldwin 21013

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
' APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, AUGUST 27, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Dhrector’s Office | County Office Buiiding
'l West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Monday, August 28, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Deborah Kendall-Sipple 410-887-3353
Permits & Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towsaon, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, wil hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-014-A

2034 Willow Crest Circle

S/side of Willow Crest Circle, 116 feet east of centerline of Rosetta
3" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Eric & Joey Bernstein

Variance to permit an existing single family dwelling with open projection (deck) to have a rear
yard of 19 feet in lieu of the required 22.5 feet.

'Hearing: Tuesday, September 11, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requiations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. -

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

tem Number or Case Number: O 8.0 Sé A’ _
Petitioner: . E:Qlf, (]SQQWS_\}\O )
Address or Location: Ma Cmm Mﬁ‘\ﬁ M) 217

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: %9//5 ‘ ' _ —_—

Telephone Number: _j_é[d - 539. "33760

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ




BALTIMORE COUNTY D“TMENT OF PERMITS AND DE“DMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

0D
Case Number X 014 | -A  Address €034 LuvLtowd creessT i,
Contact Person; CAIZL- CiciAALOD S Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Pianner Please Print Your Name ' | ;
Filing Date: _| {Co ‘ﬁ R Posting Date: ) ('?/Ojl Closing Date: { / So {07

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/ICOST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for ail associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. it shouid remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
. a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no. format
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
-order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written. notification
- (typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,

denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. -

4. - POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
- (whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sig;w Poster Only_
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

oA ) |
Case Number 07| D&k | A Address ’Z,O 3K WJiLiow CRESTT
Petitioner's Name EYLi ¢ SeaddSTeEd €T VX Telephone P10 LS O3 97

Posting Date: ] \‘5{0 ! Closing Date: _ "} t 30 [o )

Wording for Sign: _To Permit &~ Ex< 1 STt e Sit Ll FAm (LT

CWELU L A WATU 520 PAsy €ET in (DEek) TO A AVE
A (LEAAL A 2 = 19 1 Lieuw 6 TUC €avire
2T .S

PRy S

R — P Pl il

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW




BALTIMORE COUNTY

HAH"I’LAHD

JAMES T. SMITH, IR. TIMOTHY M, KOTROCO, Director

County Executive Depariment of Permits and
Development Management

July 30, 2007 .

Eric Bernstein

Joey Bernstein
2034 . Willowcrest Circle
Baitimore, MD 21209

Dear Mr. Bernstein:

RE: Case Number: 08-014-A, 2034 Willowcrest Circle

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 6, 2007.
This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all

parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
.with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

., (20009

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures
C People’'s Counsel
Tim Ellis 13600 Long Green Pike Baldwin 21013

Zoning Review | County Office Building
11] West Chﬁsapeakﬁ: Avenue, Room 111 lTﬂwsr.:m Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048

;'\-':lll'l' Y A T St [




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 25, 2007

Department of Permits and

Development Management /
FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, 111

Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: 2034 Willow Crest Road iﬂ E @ E EWE
INFORMATION:

JuL 3 0 2001

Itern Number: 8-014
Petitioner: Mr. And Mrs. Jocy Bernstein BY: e
Zoning: DR 2

Requested Action:  Special Hearing and Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and recommends denial. There appears to be
no practical difficulty or hardship in the matter. This lot is an average size lot that is not unique for
this subdivision. The Office of Planning realizes that this is a recently recorded subdivision plat,
Bonnie View Estates (recorded in 2005). As a result, the pattern book was referred to and it was
noted that there were provisions made for the addition of sunrooms. These optional sunrooms
would have maintained the required rear yard setbacks.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Nkechi Hislop at 410-887-
3480.

Reviewed by:

Division Chief:
AFK/LL: CM

Jui)

—

[

WADEVREV\ZAC\E-(14.doc




&altimore County

Fire Department

James T Smith, Jr., County Execufive
John J. Hohman, Chief

+ 700 East Joppa Road
" Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

Tel: 410-887-4500

July 17, 2007

County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Nistribution Meeting of: July 16, 2007

Ttem No.: 001, 003, 004, 007, 008, 009, 010, 011, 012, 013,
016, 017, 018, 013 i

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

pursuant to vyour request, the referenced plan(s) have Dbeen

reviewed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected Or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.

Acting Lieutenant William F. Connolly Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office |
(0)410-887-4881 (C)443-829-29

MS-1102F

co: File

| Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
Ay
%8 Prinmted on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter~-Office Memorandum

DATE:  August 6, 2007

TO: Kristen Matthews ___ \
Department of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Patti Zook, Legal Secretary to 80/
Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance — Closing Date of 7-30-07
Case No. 08-014-A

After a review of the above-captioned case file and comments from the Office of
Planning, Tom Bostwick has requested that this case be set in for a public hearing. We are
returning the file to you for further processing, i.e., notifying the Petitioner, posting of
hearing notices, etc, Per Tom, the posting and advertising are to be done by the County.

' Please let Nkechi Hislop, with the Office of Planning, know when the case is
scheduled for hearing.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation in this matter.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 1

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director | DATE: July 18, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervismﬂm '

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 20, 2007
item Nos. 07-470, 08-001, 002, 003, 004

005, 006, 007, 008, 009, 011, 012, 013 /014,
015,016, 017, 018 and 019

The Burcau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments. '

DAK:CEN:cab
ce: File
ZACNO COMMENTS-07202007 doc
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Martin O'Malley, Governor Sta te .
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor y
Administration

Maryiand Department of Transportation

John D. Porcan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Date: Jm..\( \b 2007

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  'Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of - [tem No. 5"'{&"‘&‘

Permits and Development Management 2034 \Q Wi W G-EEGM&E
County Office Building, Room 109 o 5544.:\-»1'5.1;3?%0?&:!7?‘{
Towson, Maryland 21204 -

Dear Ms, Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of ltem NoB-44-A, .

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

Mok SR

Steven D. Foster, Chief |

]Qﬂ_,& Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/ioll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com
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| PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING [X]VARIANCE [ ]SPECIAL HEARING

PROPERTY ADDRESS nnmom.% @ﬂai muuz_ Ok\wmr SEE PAGES 5.8 6 OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION

g

SUBDIVISION NAME __1Senpie Uiew Calntes Phaee 2y Plat |

ol el A = B W e gl Sy

PLAT BOOX %Mlm FOLIO # B0 toT %lm.lnw SECTION #__

' OWNER m mm.? ?\& UIQF_THM. YA mn_w,_o )

-15-

[ PETITIONER'S

EXHIBIT NO, \

ilil

VIGCINITY MAP
. SCALE: 1" 2 3000'

?_.Efﬂ. Wil owd Crest mmwnr\ d{oqm\ﬁu Ev‘mmsamb | |

{OSTT 1A TOAR

| LOCATION INFORMATION
PELECTION DISTRICT <

" COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT Z

1":200" SCALE MAP # (97} O A |
~ ZONING oR 2

Tt size 19 _polo

ACREAGE SQUARE FEET
PLIBL O RIVATE

13 .0f

PG

SEWER v (]
WATER N n
e - _— |
£ YES  NO
CHESAPEAKE BAY . G. _WT
CRITICAL AREA _
9 9! 3 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN [ ] @\-

MISTORIC PROPERTY/ (T H,N\
BUILDING

PRIOR ZONING HEARING MownE

RS Tdff m.n..wr.snLq. :

I'l_l]jjl-lllilill..lll.ll.ll.llll aive] amihie el EEa ey e ._..I-.lliu_l..l._l._.-_..l.-__.l.l__tl

| | | ZONING OFFICE USE ONLY
NORTH . . | , REVIEWED BY ITEM # CASE #

ey e —— b v —

PRePARED BY __LimE[[is ) 'SCALE OF DRAWING: 1" = 40’ CTAn] oig |
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